FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned, 967 MISSION, LP, a California limited 
partnership ("Maker"), hereby promises to pay to the order of the CITY AND COUNTY OF 
SAN FRANCISCO, a municipal corporation, or holder (as the case may be, "Holder"), the 
principal sum of Forty-Four Million Three Hundred Eighteen Thousand Dollars ($44,318,000) 
(the "Loan"), or so much of the Loan as may be disbursed from time to time pursuant to the 
Agreement described in Section 1 below,  together with interest thereon, as provided in this 
Amended and Restated Secured Promissory Note ("Note"). This Note is made with reference to

[...]

“Predevelopment Loan”) as evidenced by, among other documents, that certain Secured 
Promissory Note in the amount of the Predevelopment Loan, executed by Maker in favor of City 
and dated as of December 6, 2023 (the “Predevelopment Note”).  Predevelopment Loan 
proceeds in the amount of [Three Million One Hundred Sixty-Two Thousand Eight Hundred 
Twenty-Eight and 75/100 Dollars ($3,162,828.75)] have been previously disbursed to Maker.  
Maker has made no payments under the Predevelopment Note, and as of _____________, 2026, 
interest in the amount of [One Hundred Forty Thousand Six Hundred Twenty-Nine and 94/100 
Dollars ($140,629.94)] has accrued under the Predevelopment Note (the “Predevelopment 
Accrued Interest”). 

B. The Citywide Affordable Housing Loan Committee has reviewed Maker's 
application for Funds and, in reliance on the accuracy of the statements in that application, has 
recommended to the Mayor that the Holder consolidate the outstanding principal balance of the 
Predevelopment Loan with Forty Million Three Hundred Eighteen Thousand Dollars 
($40,318,000) in additional City funding, for a loan of Funds in the total aggregate amount of 
Forty-Four Million Three Hundred Eighteen Thousand Dollars ($44,318,000) (the “Loan”).  

C. The Loan is comprised of (i) the principal balance of the Predevelopment Loan; 
(ii) HOME-ARP Funds in the amount of Four Million Five Hundred Sixty-Eight Thousand One 
Hundred Ninety-Eight and No/100 Dollars ($4,568,198.00);  (iii) additional 5M Quarter Mile 
Funds in the amount of Nineteen Million One Hundred Twenty-Four Thousand Nine and No/100 
Dollars ($19,124,009); (iv) 2019 GO Bond Funds in the amount of Seven Million Dollars 
($7,000,000); (v) HTF Funds in the amount of Four Million Five Hundred Thirty-Six Thousand 
Nine Hundred Fifty-Four Dollars ($4,536,954); (vi) LMIHAF Funds in the amount of One 
Million Four Hundred Thirty-Eight Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty-Nine Dollars ($1,438,839); 
and (vii) Condo Conversion Funds in the amount of Three Million Six Hundred Fifty Thousand 
Dollars ($3,650,000). 

NOW, THEREFORE, Maker agrees as follows: 
1. Agreement.  This Note is given under the terms of a that certain Amended, 

Restated and Consolidated Loan Agreement entered into by and between Maker and Holder and 
dated as of the date set forth above, as may be amended from time to time (the "Agreement"),